

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: KUTI274

Cake display case - 980mm - with LED lighting - with 3 shelves



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Cake Display Case 980mm with LED Lighting and 3 Shelves

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Cake Display Case 980mm with LED Lighting and 3 Shelves. This display case is designed to elegantly showcase your baked goods while ensuring optimal visibility and preservation. Please read this manual thoroughly to ensure proper setup, usage, and maintenance of your product.

2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure the product is connected to a properly grounded electrical outlet. Avoid overloading the circuit.
- **Temperature Management:** The display case is designed to maintain proper temperature. Regularly monitor temperature settings to ensure food safety.
- **Location:** Place the display case on a flat, stable surface. Avoid placement near heat sources or in direct sunlight.
- **Ventilation:** Ensure adequate ventilation around the unit to prevent overheating. Do not block ventilation openings.
- **Cleaning:** Disconnect the appliance from the power source before cleaning. Use only non-abrasive cleaning materials to avoid damage.
- **Repairs:** Do not attempt repairs unless qualified. Only use authorized service personnel for product maintenance and repairs.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- **Model:** KUTI274
- **Dimensions:** 980mm (Width) x 500mm (Depth) x 1000mm (Height)
- **Shelves:** 3 adjustable glass shelves
- **LED Lighting:** Energy-efficient LED lighting for enhanced visibility
- **Glass:** Tempered safety glass for maximum durability and safety
- **Temperature Range:** 2°C to 12°C
- **Power:** 220-240V, 50Hz, 240W
- **Weight:** 75kg

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Unpacking:** Carefully remove the display case from the packaging. Ensure all components are included.
2. **Location:** Choose a suitable location with an electrical outlet nearby and ensure ample space for airflow.
3. **Leveling:** Adjust the feet of the display case to ensure it is level.
4. **Electrical Connection:** Plug the unit into a grounded electrical outlet. Do not use extension cords.
5. **Initial Setup:** Turn on the power switch located at the rear of the display case. Allow the unit to stabilize for at least 30 minutes before use.
6. **Temperature Setting:** Adjust the temperature settings using the thermostat control panel as needed.

5. Operation

- Turn on the display case using the main power switch.
- Adjust the temperature settings using the digital thermostat for optimal food preservation.
- Place your baked goods on the shelves, ensuring airflow is not obstructed.
- Activate the LED lighting as required to enhance product visibility.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Daily Cleaning:** Wipe down the exterior and interior surfaces with a soft, damp cloth.
- **Deep Cleaning:** Unplug the unit and remove all contents. Clean glass shelves with a suitable glass cleaner. For interior surfaces, use a mild soap solution.
- **Routine Checks:** Regularly inspect the electrical cord and plug for any signs of damage.
- **Scheduled Maintenance:** Schedule professional servicing every 12 months to ensure optimal performance.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Unit Not Cooling:** Check if the thermostat is set correctly. Ensure the unit is properly plugged in and receiving power.
- **Temperature Fluctuations:** Check for obstructions in ventilation. Inspect door seals for wear or damage.
- **LED Lights not Working:** Verify if the unit is powered on. If light failure persists, contact customer service.

8. Disposal

Appliance disposal must be in accordance with local regulations. Do not dispose of the product with regular household waste. Contact your local waste management authority for proper disposal instructions.

9. Contact

For queries, support, or service, please contact us at:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for your purchase and trust in our product. We hope you enjoy using your Cake Display Case!

DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für die Kuchenauslage

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihrer Kuchenauslage. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Ihre Backwaren professionell zu präsentieren und die Frische zu bewahren. Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, um die sichere und effektive Nutzung Ihres Geräts zu gewährleisten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stromversorgung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät an eine ordnungsgemäße Steckdose angeschlossen ist, die den spezifischen Anforderungen entspricht.
- Wasser und Feuchtigkeit: Halten Sie das Gerät von Wasserquellen fern. Vermeiden Sie das Spritzen von Wasser auf die elektrischen Teile.
- Überlastung: Überladen Sie die Regale nicht. Halten Sie die maximalen Zuladungen ein, um die Stabilität zu gewährleisten.
- Reinigung: Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und trennen Sie es vom Stromnetz, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen.
- Kindersicherheit: Lassen Sie Kinder nicht unbeaufsichtigt mit dem Gerät. Es enthält Teile, die potenziell gefährlich sein können.
- Einstellung: Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät selbst zu reparieren oder zu modifizieren, da dies zu Schäden oder Verletzungen führen kann.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: KUTI274
- Abmessungen: 980 mm (B) x 450 mm (T) x 1300 mm (H)
- Regale: 3
- Beleuchtung: LED
- Energieverbrauch: 190 W
- Farbe: Schwarz

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standort wählen: Stellen Sie die Kuchenauslage auf eine stabile, ebene Fläche, die nicht direkter Sonneneinstrahlung oder extremen Temperaturen ausgesetzt ist.
2. Stromanschluss: Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Steckdose an und überprüfen Sie, ob die Spannung mit den Anforderungen übereinstimmt.
3. Regale einsetzen: Setzen Sie die Regale in die vorgesehenen Halterungen ein, können Sie die Höhe nach Bedarf anpassen.
4. Licht einschalten: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Lichtquelle funktionsfähig ist. Schalten Sie das Gerät ein und überprüfen Sie die Beleuchtung.

5. Betrieb

- Temperatur einstellen: Wählen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur über das Thermostat. Die optimale Temperatur liegt bei 4-8°C für die Lagerung von Kuchensorten.
- Beleuchtung: Verwenden Sie den dafür vorgesehenen Schalter, um die Beleuchtung nach Bedarf ein- oder auszuschalten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch, um die Oberflächen zu reinigen. Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Funktion aller Teile und reinigen Sie die Abläufe, um eine ordnungsgemäße Luftzirkulation zu gewährleisten.

7. Fehlersuche

- Das Gerät funktioniert nicht: Überprüfen Sie den Stromanschluss und ob das Gerät eingeschaltet ist.
- Schlechte Kühlung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Luftzufuhr nicht blockiert ist und die Temperatur richtig eingestellt ist.
- Licht funktioniert nicht: Überprüfen Sie die LED-Beleuchtung und den Schalter.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte. Trennen Sie das Gerät vom Strom und bringen Sie es zu einer autorisierten Sammelstelle.

9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte unter:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual: Cake Display Case - 980mm with LED Lighting - KUTI274

1. Algemene Informatie

De Cake Display Case KUTI274 met een breedte van 980 mm is ontworpen voor het aantrekkelijk presenteren van gebak en andere lekkernijen. Uitgerust met LED-verlichting en drie schappen, biedt het een ideale oplossing voor winkels, cafés en restaurants. Dit product voldoet aan de nieuwste Algemene Productveiligheidsverordening (GPSR) en is ontworpen met aandacht voor zowel functionaliteit als esthetiek.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene veiligheidsrichtlijnen: Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor commercieel gebruik. Het mag niet gebruikt worden voor andere toepassingen.
- Gebruik van het apparaat: Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat goed is aangesloten en dat alle aansluitingen veilig zijn voordat u het inschakelt.
- Voorkomen van letsel: Vermijd contact met hete oppervlakken tijdens gebruik. Laat kinderen niet zonder toezicht in de buurt van het apparaat.
- Elektrische veiligheid: Controleer de netvoeding en het snoer op beschadigingen voordat u het apparaat in gebruik neemt. Gebruik dit apparaat niet als het defect is.
- Onderhoud: Voer regelmatig onderhoud uit en houd elektrische componenten vrij van stof en vuil.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

Technische gegevens:

- Afmetingen: 980 mm (B) x 500 mm (D) x 700 mm (H)
- Gewicht: 80 kg
- Materiaal: Veilig glas en roestvrij staal
- Verlichting: Energiezuinige LED-verlichting
- Capaciteit: Tot 100 kg op de schappen
- Temperatuurregeling: Digitale temperatuurregeling van 0°C tot 10°C

4. Opstelling en Installatie

1. Locatie kiezen: Plaats de cake display case op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond, uit de buurt van directe zonlicht en hittebronnen.
2. Aansluiten op stroom: Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is aangesloten op een geaard stopcontact dat geschikt is voor de vermogensbehoefte.
3. Instelling temperatuur: Zet de temperatuurregelaar aan via het bedieningspaneel. Stel de gewenste temperatuur in tussen 0°C en 10°C.
4. Plaatsing van schappen: Plaats de drie schappen in de beschikbare houders. Zorg ervoor dat ze stevig en veilig zijn bevestigd.
5. Uitschakelen voor gebruik: Laat het apparaat 30 minuten aanstaan voordat u producten plaatst.

5. Bediening

- Zet het apparaat aan via de schakelaar.
- Stel de temperatuur in met behulp van het digitale paneel.
- Controleer regelmatig of de interieurverlichting goed functioneert en pas de instellingen aan indien nodig.
- Plaats het gebak of de producten op de schappen zonder de luchtcirculatie te blokkeren.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Schakel het apparaat altijd uit en ontkoppel het van de stroom voordat u begint met schoonmaken.
- Gebruik een zachte doek en een oplossing van milde zeep en water om de binnen- en buitenkant van het apparaat schoon te maken.
- Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer de rubberen afdichtingen regelmatig en maak deze schoon om een goede afsluiting te garanderen.

7. Probleemoplossing

Probleem: Het apparaat gaat niet aan.

- Oplossing: Controleer of het apparaat goed is aangesloten op een werkend stopcontact.

Probleem: De temperatuur blijft niet constant.

- Oplossing: Zorg ervoor dat de luchtcirculatie niet wordt geblokkeerd en controleer de temperatuurinstellingen.

Probleem: De verlichting werkt niet.

- Oplossing: Controleer of de LED-lampen correct zijn geïnstalleerd en of de bedrading intact is.

8. Afvalverwerking

Houd rekening met de geldende wet- en regelgeving inzake het afvoeren van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. Neem contact op met lokale autoriteiten voor informatie over recycling en veilige verwijdering.

9. Contact

Voor vragen en ondersteuning kunt u ons bereiken via:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Vitrina Expositora de Pasteles de 980 mm con Iluminación LED y 3 Estantes

1. Información General

La vitrina expositora de pasteles de 980 mm con iluminación LED y 3 estantes es ideal para mostrar una variedad de pasteles y postres. Diseñada para atraer la atención de los clientes y mantener los productos frescos, es una excelente adición a cafeterías, pastelerías y restaurantes.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Antes de usar el producto, lea todas las instrucciones y advertencias.
- No sobrecargue los estantes más allá de su capacidad máxima.
- Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de fuentes de agua y fuego.
- La vitrina debe conectarse a una toma de corriente adecuada, según las especificaciones del fabricante.
- Desenchufe el aparato antes de limpiarlo o realizar mantenimiento.
- No utilice el producto si presenta daños visibles o no funciona correctamente.
- Cumpla con la normativa eléctrica local para garantizar un uso seguro.
- Si se presenta humo o un olor inusual, desenchufe inmediatamente y comuníquese con el servicio de atención al cliente.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 980 mm (ancho) x 550 mm (profundidad) x 1,280 mm (alto)
- Iluminación: LED integrada
- Número de estantes: 3
- Materiales: Cristal templado y acero inoxidable
- Temperatura de operación: 0°C a 10°C
- Fuente de alimentación: 220-240V, 50Hz

4. Instalación y Configuración

- Coloque la vitrina en una superficie plana y estable.
- Asegúrese de que haya suficiente espacio alrededor del producto para la ventilación.
- Conecte el cable de alimentación a una toma de corriente adecuada.
- Encienda la vitrina utilizando el interruptor de encendido.
- Asegúrese de que la temperatura esté configurada correctamente antes de colocar los productos en la vitrina.

5. Operación

- Ajuste la temperatura mediante el panel de control.
- Organice los productos en los estantes, dejando espacio para la circulación de aire.
- Revise los niveles de temperatura regularmente para garantizar que los productos se mantengan frescos.
- Active la iluminación LED para realzar la presentación de los productos.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Desenchufe la vitrina antes de limpiarla.
- Utilice un paño suave y un limpiador adecuado para limpiar el vidrio.
- Limpie el interior con agua tibia y un detergente suave.
- Realice limpiezas periódicas para evitar acumulación de residuos y bacterias.
- Inspeccione regularmente las piezas eléctricas y mecánicas, y elimine cualquier suciedad acumulada.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Si la vitrina no enciende, verifique la conexión eléctrica.
- Si la temperatura no es la adecuada, asegúrese de que el termostato esté configurado correctamente.
- Si hay ruidos inusuales, revise los componentes internos.
- Para otros problemas, consulte la sección de soporte al cliente.

8. Eliminación

- Este producto debe ser desechado de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre residuos electrónicos.
- No lo deseche en la basura doméstica.
- Póngase en contacto con su autoridad local sobre cómo eliminar adecuadamente este producto.

9. Contacto

Para más información o para asistencia, contáctenos:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit : Vitrine à Gâteaux 980mm avec Éclairage LED et 3 Étagères

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre vitrine à gâteaux de 980 mm avec éclairage LED. Ce produit est conçu pour exposer vos gâteaux et pâtisseries de manière attrayante tout en maintenant leur fraîcheur.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Veuillez lire ce manuel avant d'utiliser la vitrine.
- Placez l'appareil sur une surface stable et horizontale.
- Ne pas exposer l'appareil à l'eau ou à d'autres liquides.
- Vérifiez que l'alimentation électrique est conforme aux spécifications de l'appareil.
- Ne pas bloquer les ventilations pour éviter la surchauffe.
- Utilisez uniquement les pièces de rechange et les accessoires fournis par le fabricant.
- En cas de dommage au cordon d'alimentation, ne tentez pas de le réparer vous-même.
- Gardez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants.
- Ne pas utiliser l'appareil à l'extérieur ou dans des environnements humides.
- Évitez de surcharger les étagères pour assurer une circulation d'air adéquate.

3. Présentation et Spécifications du Produit

- Dimensions : 980mm (L) x 550mm (P) x 1,250mm (H)
- Alimentation : 220-240V, 50/60Hz
- Éclairage : LED
- Matériau : Verre trempé et acier inoxydable
- Capacité : 3 étagères
- Température de fonctionnement : 0°C à 10°C

4. Installation et Configuration

- Déballez soigneusement la vitrine et vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de pièces manquantes.
- Placez la vitrine sur une surface stable éloignée de la chaleur et de la lumière directe du soleil.
- Branchez l'appareil dans une prise conforme aux spécifications de tension.
- Assurez-vous que les étagères sont bien en place avant d'y placer des gâteaux.
- Allumez l'appareil à l'aide de l'interrupteur situé à l'arrière et vérifiez que l'éclairage LED fonctionne correctement.

5. Fonctionnement

- Réglez la température intérieure à l'aide du thermostat.
- Disposez les pâtisseries et les gâteaux sur les étagères de manière à ce qu'ils soient bien ventilés.
- Fermez la porte lorsque l'appareil est en marche pour maintenir la température.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Débranchez l'appareil avant de le nettoyer.
- Nettoyez régulièrement l'intérieur et l'extérieur avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs qui peuvent endommager les surfaces.
- Vérifiez et nettoyez le condensateur à l'arrière de la vitrine si nécessaire.

7. Dépannage

- En cas de non-allumage, vérifiez le branchement et l'alimentation électrique.
- Si l'éclairage LED ne fonctionne pas, vérifiez le câblage et remplacez l'ampoule si nécessaire.
- Si la température n'est pas atteinte, vérifiez si la porte est correctement fermée.
- Pour tout autre problème, contactez notre service client.

8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les ordures ménagères.
- Suivez les réglementations locales pour l'élimination des appareils électroniques.
- Les composants doivent être recyclés conformément aux directives nationales.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou besoin d'assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Vetrina per Torte 980mm con Illuminazione a LED e 3 Ripiani

1. Informazioni Generali

Congratulazioni per l'acquisto della Vetrina per Torte 980mm con Illuminazione a LED e 3 Ripiani. Questo prodotto è stato progettato per mantenere le tue torte fresche e in mostra in modo attraente, ideale per panetterie, caffè e negozi di dolci.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Questo prodotto è destinato solo all'uso commerciale. Non utilizzare per scopi domestici.
- Assicurati che l'apparecchio sia posizionato su una superficie stabile e piana per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Non coprire le aperture di ventilazione.
- Quando si sposta la vetrina, scollegare dalla rete elettrica.
- Rispettare le normative locali riguardanti l'installazione e l'uso degli elettrodomestici.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto con un cavo o una presa danneggiati.
- Tenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore e umidità.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 980mm (L) x 600mm (P) x 1300mm (A)
- Capacità: 3 ripiani in vetro temperato
- Illuminazione: LED
- Alimentazione: 220-240V, 50Hz
- Potenza: 200W
- Temperatura di esercizio: +2°C a +8°C

4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. Posizionare la vetrina in un luogo ben ventilato, lontano da luce diretta e fonti di calore.
2. Assicurarsi che la superficie sia verticale e stabile.
3. Collegare la vetrina alla presa di corrente conforme alla specifica di alimentazione.
4. Accendere l'interruttore principale situato nella parte posteriore del dispositivo.
5. Impostare la temperatura desiderata tramite il pannello di controllo.

5. Funzionamento

- Una volta accesa, la vetrina raggiungerà la temperatura impostata.
- È possibile regolare la temperatura utilizzando il termostato sul pannello di controllo.
- Controllare le porte in vetro per garantire che siano sempre chiuse per mantenere la temperatura interna.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Scollegare l'apparecchio prima di procedere alla pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno morbido e un detergente non abrasivo per pulire il vetro e la struttura esterna.
- La parte interna deve essere pulita con un detergente delicato.
- Non utilizzare materiale abrasivo o sostanze chimiche aggressive.
- Controllare periodicamente il corretto funzionamento delle luci LED.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: La vetrina non si accende.
 - Soluzione: Controllare il collegamento alla presa di corrente e la presenza di interruttori disattivati.
- Problema: La temperatura non scende.
 - Soluzione: Assicurarsi che le porte siano chiuse correttamente e che non ci siano ostruzioni alle aperture di ventilazione.

8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile della vetrina, smaltirla in conformità con le normative locali riguardanti i rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici. Non gettare nel rifiuto domestico.

9. Contatti

Per domande o assistenza, contattare:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefono: 0800 7000 220
- Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania